
ANNEX A – ENGAGEMENT AND CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN CABINET 
SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION AND DUNDEE UNIVERSITY EXECUTIVE 
GROUP 
 
FOI – 202500473493 
 
The request asked for: 

1. Any correspondence (including emails, letters, phone calls, handwritten notes, 
WhatsApp messages or any other documents) between the office of the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Dundee University Executive Group 
regarding funding for Dundee University . Information should include but not 
be limited to a detailed timeline (with dates) of any contact between these 
individuals. Please provide this information between the dates of 1 January 
2025 and 27 June 2025 inclusive. 

 
Annex A provides a detailed timeline of meetings between the Cabinet Secretary for 
Education and Skills and members of the Dundee University Executive Group, 
regarding funding for Dundee University. Annex A also provides written 
correspondence between the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills and 
members of the Dundee University Executive Group, namely the Interim Principal at 
the time, regarding funding for Dundee University. 
 
Timeline of meetings in scope of request: 

• 14 March 2025 (University of Dundee) 
o Attendance included Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills, Vice-

Principal (Education) at University of Dundee and Acting University 
Secretary at University of Dundee 

• 19 March 2025 (Scottish Parliament) 
o Attendance included Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills, 

Interim Principal at University of Dundee, Acting Chair of Court at 
University of Dundee 

• 4 April 2025 (Virtual) 
o Attendance included Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills and 

Interim Principal at University of Dundee 

• 15 April 2025 (University of Dundee) 
o During visit to University of Dundee, the Cabinet Secretary briefly met 

the Interim Principal at University of Dundee 
 
Written correspondence in scope of request: 
 

1. 11 March 2025 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary to UoD Interim Principal 
Shane O’Neill 

 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills Jenny Gilruth MSP  
Minister for Higher and Further Education; and Minister for Veterans Graeme Dey 
MSP  
 
Shane O’Neill Interim Principal and Vice-Chancellor University of Dundee  
Via email: SOneill001@dundee.ac.uk 
 

mailto:SOneill001@dundee.ac.uk


11 March 2025  
 
Dear Shane,  
 
We note your email earlier today outlining the work ongoing at Dundee University 
towards a financial recovery plan. We appreciate this is an incredibly challenging 
time for the University community and both staff and students will be understandably 
concerned by today’s news.  
 
The University of Dundee has long been a major anchor institution, creating a 
positive impact through its world-leading research and teaching for the City Region, 
Scotland and beyond. Ministers are clear that Dundee must be supported to thrive 
into the future and we are keen to reassure you that the University will continue to 
have the full support of this Government in doing so.  
 
We understand you are working closely with your management team and the 
Scottish Funding Council to bring the University back to a robust and sustainable 
position as quickly as possible. However, it was deeply concerning to hear of the full 
extent of the measures that you and your team currently assess will be required. The 
scale of potential job losses is deeply concerning and we are keen to stress how 
important it is that every effort is taken to minimise the impact on jobs. The draft 
proposals shared today must have been incredibly difficult for staff to hear and they 
are central in our thoughts at this time. Ministers are clear that compulsory 
redundancies should only be considered as a last resort, after all other cost saving 
measures have been fully explored.  
 
In the weeks ahead we encourage you to continue to engage closely with the SFC in 
the development of a plan. We also encourage you to work with senior leaders 
across the city region and the sector to explore all possible measures to mitigate 
impacts to students, staff and to your world class research base, including in life 
sciences. As part of this we encourage you to continue to engage closely and 
constructively with trade unions. We would also like to be assured that you have all 
the necessary expertise available to not only develop a financial understanding of 
the challenges ahead, but also to deliver a clear, compassionate and robust plan for 
transforming the University that puts students and staff front and centre.  
 
To that end, we have also written to Universities Scotland today to seek their 
assurance that they will continue to do everything they can to work with you and your 
team to bring all possible options and ideas to the table to help the University, and 
the wider sector, to chart a sustainable financial future. We have also asked the SFC 
to have a discussion with you regarding current pressures and the need for any 
additional capacity and capability to manage this in the most optimal way.  
 
The Scottish Government will continue to explore all means possible to support the 
University, noting the range of external and internal factors you have identified that 
have contributed to this situation, not least the internal issues with inadequate 
financial discipline and weak compliance in financial control policies. Given these 
unprecedented circumstances, Ministers are considering all statutory powers 
available to support the University, whilst recognising its autonomy. We note that you 



are committed to an external investigation into what went wrong and we are keen to 
see that work progressed with pace and rigour.  
 
We will continue to work closely with the SFC to ensure you have the support 
available to navigate through these challenges.  
 
Yours sincerely  
JENNY GILRUTH  
GRAEME DEY 
 

2. 18 March 2025 – Letter to the Cabinet Secretary from UoD Director of People 
Elise Gallagher 

  
From: [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] 
Sent: 18 March 2025 21:10 
To: Cabinet Secretary for Education & Skills 2024 <CabSecES2024@gov.scot>; 
Minister for Higher and Further Education; and Minister for Veterans 
<MinisterHFEV@gov.scot>; ceo@sfc.ac.uk 
Cc: Elise Gallagher (Staff) <EGallagher001@dundee.ac.uk>; Shane O'Neill (Staff) 
<SOneill001@dundee.ac.uk> 
Subject: FW: Letter 180325 
 
Dear Ms Gilruth, Mr Dey and Ms Osowska, 
 
On behalf of Professor Shane O'Neill, please find attached [Redacted - Section 
30(b)(i)] a letter from Elise Gallagher, Director of People at the University of Dundee, 
which has been sent this evening to representatives of the University's campus 
unions. 
 
Kind regards, 
[Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] 
 
 

 

  

[Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] 
Head of Principal's Office and Chief-of-Staff 
University Executive and Strategy Office, University of 
Dundee 
lsoutar001@dundee.ac.uk 

 
 
 

3. 2 April 2025 – Letter from UoD Interim Principal Shane O’Neill to the Cabinet 
Secretary 

 
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor 
Professor Shane O’Neill 
 
Ms Jenny Gilruth 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
 
02 April 2025 
 

http://uod.ac.uk/sig-home
http://uod.ac.uk/sig-home
mailto:lsoutar001@dundee.ac.uk


Dear Ms Gilruth, 
 
I note your comments today in Parliament regarding the University of Dundee’s letter 
to the Education, Children and Young People committee. This letter was sent in 
response to a direct request by the committee convener to address outstanding 
questions raised by members during our recent appearance. 
 
Please be assured that, as agreed, we will continue to work with colleagues at the 
Scottish Funding Council on an alternative recovery plan which mitigates, and 
reduces, the number of job losses. 
 
There has been some confusion around elements of this letter in recent press 
coverage. I hope we can arrange a call or meeting at your earliest possible 
convenience to discuss this in more detail. If you are agreeable to this, I will ask my 
office to contact your office to arrange this. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
Professor Shane O’Neill 
 
 
 



ANNEX B – ENGAGEMENT AND CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN CABINET 
SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION AND SFC BOARD REGARDING DUNDEE 
UNIVERSITY 
 
FOI – 202500473493 
 
The request asked for: 

2. Any correspondence (including emails, letters, phone calls, handwritten notes, 
WhatsApp messages or any other documents) between the office of the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Scottish Funding Council Board 
regarding funding for Dundee University. Information should include but not 
be limited to a detailed timeline (with dates) of any contact between these 
individuals. Please provide this information between the dates of 1 January 
2025 and 27 June 2025 inclusive. 

 
Annex B provides a detailed timeline of meetings between the Cabinet Secretary for 
Education and Skills and the Scottish Funding Council Board regarding funding for 
Dundee University. Annex B also provides written correspondence between the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills and the Scottish Funding Council Board 
regarding funding for Dundee University. To note this does not include engagement 
between the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills and the Scottish Funding 
Council executive.  
 
Timeline of meetings in scope of request: 

• 23 June 2025 (Virtual) 
o Attendance included Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills and 

SFC Co-Chairs Prof Cara Aitchison and Lorna Jack. 
 
Written correspondence in scope of request: 
 

1. 7 March 2025 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary to SFC Chair 
 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
Jenny Gilruth MSP 
 
Mike Cantlay 
Chair 
Scottish Funding Council 
 
7 March 2025 
 
Dear Mike, 
 
Thank you for the extensive ongoing work delivered by your colleagues to support 
the University of Dundee and the expert advice they have continued to provide to the 
Scottish Government. It is imperative in this exceptional situation that the University 
is supported to resolve its immediate liquidity issues and develop a robust financial 
recovery plan towards long-term financial sustainability, for the benefit of students, 
staff, the city of Dundee and the wider education sector.  
 



As you are aware, under section 25 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) 
Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”), there is a provision for Ministers to give the SFC directions 
about the provision of financial support as they consider are necessary or expedient 
in cases where it appears to Ministers that the financial affairs of an institution have 
been or are being mismanaged.  
 
Through advice already provided by the SFC, information received by Ministers 
directly from the University, and given the information already in the public domain, 
Ministers are satisfied that it appears that the institution’s financial affairs have been 
mismanaged. As such, Ministers are now required to consider whether it would be 
necessary or expedient to give directions to the SFC about the provision of financial 
support for the activities carried on by the University.  
 
Ministers are required to consult the SFC prior to giving any such directions. I would 
therefore be grateful if you could set out the SFC’s position on a Ministerial direction 
of financial support for the activities carried on by the University of Dundee under 
section 25 of the 2005 Act, or whether it may be necessary or expedient for other 
options to be considered in the first instance. 
 
As you will appreciate, Ministers will wish to be assured that any allocation of 
additional financial support to the University of Dundee by the SFC applies robust 
terms and conditions to ensure effective use of public funds and value for money, in 
line with the SFC’s Financial Memorandum; and that the SFC has appropriate 
governance and assurance arrangements in place to support the University of 
Dundee towards longer term financial sustainability.  
 
To support the Ministers’ consideration of these important issues, I am seeking the 
SFC’s views on the following matters:  
 
• the issues and deficiencies in good financial and governance practices that have 
led to this financial situation occurring;  
• the steps that the University is taking to ensure that it has sufficient oversight and 
assurance processes in place to avoid any such circumstance occurring again;  
• the steps the SFC are taking to be satisfied that the University's response will 
ensure no such similar circumstance arises again;  
• in the context of any funds provided to the University, the conditions that the SFC 
anticipates attaching to such funding to ensure they will have the intended effect, 
ensure effective use of public funds and value for money in line with the SFC’s 
Financial Memorandum;  
• the main risks the SFC have identified in the University securing a sustainable 
financial future, and the steps you are taking to help mitigate those risks  
• SFC’s appraisal of the wider sectoral landscape in relation to institutional 
sustainability and coherent provision, and an assessment of risk of other institutions 
facing a comparable situation.  
• Detail on the forthcoming SFC review of sectoral governance, the timeline for this 
being delivered, and whether this will be shared with SG.  
• any other matters that you consider should be brought to the attention of Scottish 
Ministers.  
 



I look forward to your response as soon as possible given the urgency of this 
situation.  
 
Yours sincerely  
JENNY GILRUTH 
 

2. 14 March 2025 – Letter from SFC on behalf of SFC Chair/CEO to Cabinet 
Secretary 

 
From: [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)]  
Sent: 14 March 2025 11:17 
To: CabSecES2024@gov.scot 
Cc: Francesca Osowska <ceo@sfc.ac.uk>; 
DirectorforLifelongLearningandSkills@gov.scot; stuart.greig 
<stuart.greig@transport.gov.scot>; Chair <chair@sfc.ac.uk> 
Subject: OFFICIAL-SENS-COMMERCIAL - SFC response to Section 25 
Consultation 
 
SENDING ON BEHALF OF SFC CHAIR AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Dear Cabinet Secretary 
 
Thank you for your letter of 7 March 2025 addressed to our Chair inviting comments 
from the Scottish Funding Council regarding the potential use of Section 25 powers. 
Please find attached [Redacted - Section 30(b)(i)] SFC’s advice. 
 
Kind regards 
 
[Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)]  
 

 [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)]  

Deputy Director, External Affairs & Policy | Ceannard nan 
Cùisean Taoibh A-muigh 

 
 

3. 13 June 2025 - Letter from SFC Co-Chairs to Cabinet Secretary 
 
Dear Jenny and Graeme,  
 
WIDER CONSIDERATIONS ON THE UNIVERSITY OF DUNDEE  
 
As Interim Co-Chairs of SFC we are writing to suggest that meeting with you to 
discuss the current situation and wider considerations relating to the University of 
Dundee would be of benefit to Scottish Government, the SFC and the higher 
education sector, including the University of Dundee.  
 
As you know, officers in the Scottish Funding Council have been working with your 
officials to ensure that SFC is in a position both to support the University of Dundee 
and to provide the Scottish Government with robust advice on the current situation 
so that we can determine how best to make progress. The recent exchange of letters 

mailto:CabSecES2024@gov.scot
mailto:ceo@sfc.ac.uk
mailto:DirectorforLifelongLearningandSkills@gov.scot
mailto:stuart.greig@transport.gov.scot
mailto:chair@sfc.ac.uk


between Francesca Osowska and Neil Rennick has highlighted some of the 
considerations that the Funding Council’s Board has taken into account on receiving 
the most recent financial ask from the University of Dundee.  
 
This is, of course, a difficult and unprecedented situation. As Interim Co-Chairs of the 
Scottish Funding Council, we have recently convened two additional board meetings 
to consider this latest financial ask from the University. [Redacted - Section 
30(b)(i)] 
 
[Redacted - Section 30(b)(i)] 
 
We support the work that you are leading to stabilise the University of Dundee and 
wish to ensure our expertise is utilised in full. To this end, we feel that it would be 
extremely useful to discuss some of the wider issues with you both and to share 
reflections on the current situation. Ideally, it would be useful to meet during week 
commencing 16 June given the implications of the imminent publication of the 
investigation into matters at the University of Dundee.  
 
If you are agreeable to this proposition, our office will be in touch with yours to make 
arrangements.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Professor Cara Aitchison 
Interim Co-Chair 
 
Lorna Jack 
Interim Co-Chair 
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ANNEX C – ENGAGEMENT AND CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN SENIOR 
SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND THE DUNDEE UNIVERSITY 
EXECUTIVE GROUP 
 
FOI – 202500473493 
 
The request asked for: 

4. Any correspondence (including emails, letters, phone calls, handwritten notes, 
WhatsApp messages or any other documents) between any Scottish 
government official with a rank of deputy director or higher and Dundee 
University Executive Group regarding funding for Dundee University . 
Information should include but not be limited to a detailed timeline (with dates) 
of any contact between these individuals. Please provide this information 
between the dates of 1 January 2025 and 27 June 2025 inclusive. 

 
Annex C provides a detailed timeline of meetings between senior Scottish 
Government officials and members of the Dundee University Executive Group 
regarding funding for Dundee University. This includes meetings where senior 
officials attended in support of the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills. Annex 
C also provides written correspondence between senior Scottish Government 
officials and members of the Dundee University Executive Group regarding funding 
for Dundee University. 
 
Timeline of meetings in scope of request: 
 

• 14 March 2025 (University of Dundee) 
o DG Education & Justice attended meeting with Cabinet Secretary for 

Education and Skills, Vice-Principal (Education) at University of 
Dundee and Acting University Secretary at University of Dundee 

• 19 March 2025 (Scottish Parliament) 
o Director for Lifelong Learning and Skills attended meeting with Cabinet 

Secretary for Education and Skills, Interim Principal at University of 
Dundee and Acting Chair of Court at University of Dundee 

• 4 April 2025 (Virtual) 
o Deputy Director of LLS Institutional Stability Hub attended meeting with 

Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills and Interim Principal at 
University of Dundee 

• 15 April 2025 (University of Dundee) 
o DG Education & Justice attended visit with Cabinet Secretary for 

Education and Skills where they briefly met with Interim Principal at 
University of Dundee 

• 22 May 2025 (University of Dundee) 
o DG Education & Justice, Director for Lifelong Learning & Skills, Deputy 

Director of LLS Institutional Stability Response Hub met with Interim 
Principal at University of Dundee, Interim Provost at University of 
Dundee and Interim Finance Director at University of Dundee 

• 12 June 2025 (Virtual) 
o Director for Lifelong Learning and Skills, Deputy Director of LLS 

Institutional Stability Response Hub met with Interim Principal at 
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University of Dundee and Interim Finance Director at University of 
Dundee. 

 
Correspondence in scope of request: 
 

1. 20 May 2025 – Letter from Interim Principal to DG Education & Justice 
 
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor 
Professor Shane O’Neill 
 
Neil Rennick 
Director-General Education and Justice 
Scottish Government 
 
20 May 2025 
 
Dear Neil, 
 
I am writing to you to request a meeting for myself and some of my senior colleagues 
at the University of Dundee with you and key government officials who have been 
close the process of support that the Scottish Government has put in place. We 
would be very happy to host such a meeting in Dundee, or to go to Edinburgh. It 
would be very useful to have the meeting very soon, and certainly by the early part of 
next week. 
 
We have, as you know, continued to engage closely with colleagues in the Scottish 
Funding Council to make progress on the new direction of travel for our financial 
recovery process, the headlines of which were shared on 29 April 2025. We are very 
eager to move this process forward in the direction we set out and we have a shared 
interest in ensuring that all impediments to implementation are removed. 
 
We have been working, as you know, on articulating clearly a positive vision a 
successful and financially strong University of Dundee for the long term. This will be 
a prelude to consultation on a new strategy for the University, 2025-2030, which will 
be developed over the coming months. We are currently progressing with 
consultation on key elements of restructuring that will be required to ensure that we 
can deliver on this vision and strategy. 
 
We would be keen to discuss our priorities and ensure that there is a shared 
understanding across the Scottish Government, SFC and the University on both 
immediate next steps, but also medium- and long-term actions. In that vein, I feel it 
would be useful if we could share thoughts on key dependencies and issues that 
have, and continue to, present hurdles to effective progress. I will need to advise our 
University Court as to how we can move forward in as timely a fashion as possible. 
 
Clearly our expectation would be that senior colleagues from the SFC would join us 
for this proposed meeting. I would also like to suggest, if you are agreeable, that one 
of our key advisers on the financial recovery process, [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] 
from PwC, might be invited to join us for some items on an agreed agenda. 
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I am copying to the CEO and Director of Finance at the SFC, Shirley Laing at the 
Scottish Government, and my EA, [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)], who will work with 
your EAs on diaries. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Professor Shane O’Neill 
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor 
 

2. 21 May 2025 – Response from DG Education & Justice to Interim Principal 
 
 
From: [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] On Behalf Of DG Education & Justice 
Sent: 21 May 2025 15:15 
To: [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] [Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)]  
Cc: Francesca Osowska, SFC <ceo@sfc.ac.uk>; Richard Maconachie 
<rmaconachie@sfc.ac.uk>; Director for Lifelong Learning and Skills 
<DirectorforLifelongLearningandSkills@gov.scot>; DG Education & Justice 
<dgej@gov.scot> 
Subject: RE: University of Dundee 
 
Hello  
 
Thank you for your letter dated 20 May, Neil is happy to meet to discuss as you have 
suggested. 
 
As the University of Dundee Strategic Advisory Taskforce meeting scheduled for 
tomorrow has been postponed, might it be possible to use the time tomorrow 
afternoon for this meeting? Neil and Shirley could meet with you in Dundee at 14:00. 
 
[Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)], I would be grateful if you could confirm if this suits, 
and associated logistics for meeting in Dundee. 
 
Kind regards  
[Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)] 
 
[Redacted - Section 38(1)(b)]  
Private Secretary for Neil Rennick, DG Education & Justice 
The Scottish Government 
Email: DGEJ@gov.scot 
 
 

3. 13 June 2025 – Letter from DG Education & Justice to Interim Principal 
 
DG Education & Justice 
Neil Rennick 
 
Professor Shane O’Neill 
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor 
University of Dundee 

mailto:DGEJ@gov.scot
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13 June 2025 
 
Dear Shane, 
 
I would like to thank you and your colleagues for your work in leading the University 
of Dundee in very challenging circumstances. It is imperative in this exceptional 
situation that senior leaders within the University, with the support of the SFC and 
the Scottish Government, ensure that the complex decisions needed to navigate a 
path towards long-term financial sustainability are made, for the benefit of students, 
staff, the City of Dundee and the wider education sector.  
 
I understand that on 28 May the University of Dundee submitted a formal request to 
the Scottish Funding Council (‘the SFC’) seeking further financial support in relation 
to the University’s alternative financial recovery plan. The SFC have communicated 
a financial ask to the Scottish Government which we are working at pace to consider.  
 
As you may be aware, the provision of funding to higher education institutions in 
Scotland sits within the legislative framework established by the Further and Higher 
Education (Scotland) Act 2005 (‘the 2005 Act’). The Act establishes a general 
separation of roles, whereby the duty to fund the provision of further and higher 
education sits with Ministers, and responsibility for decisions on the provision of 
financial support to individual institutions sits with the SFC.  
 
In order for the appropriate legal mechanisms to be in place to enable Scottish 
Government and the SFC to consider the request for financial support, it is 
necessary for Ministers to formally consult with the University of Dundee in relation 
to section 25 of the 2005 Act.  
 
Under section 25 of the 2005 Act, Ministers are to give the SFC directions about the 
provision of financial support, if they consider it necessary or expedient, in cases 
where it appears to Ministers that the financial affairs of an institution have been or 
are being mismanaged. Ministers are required to consult the SFC and the affected 
institution prior to giving any such directions. Section 25 requires Ministers to actively 
keep under consideration whether a direction is necessary or expedient, particularly 
as new information arises. 
 
To date, on the basis of advice provided by the SFC, information provided directly to 
Ministers by the University of Dundee, and information in the public domain, 
including statements made by University management, there is the appearance to 
Ministers of historic financial mismanagement at the University of Dundee. You will 
be aware that the Gillies Review report will be published on 19 June. Once the 
findings of the review are known, Ministers will make any appropriate considerations 
of the report and its recommendations.  
 
I am therefore seeking the views of the University of Dundee in relation to a 
Ministerial direction on financial support for the activities carried on by the University 
of Dundee under section 25 of the 2005 Act. A letter of consultation has concurrently 
been issued to the SFC.  
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To support Ministers’ consideration of these matters, I would be grateful if you could 
set out the position of the University of Dundee on the following:  
• the necessity and/or expediency of a Ministerial direction to the SFC under section 
25 in order to respond to any current and anticipated ask of financial support from 
the University of Dundee;  
• any relevant considerations which you feel should be brought to the attention of 
Ministers.  
 
In consulting on this issue, Ministers are clear that they remain supportive of work to 
ensure the financial recovery and sustainability of the University.  
 
Given the pressing nature of the situation, I look forward to receiving your response 
as soon as possible, noting that no direction can be issued to the SFC until Ministers 
have had the opportunity to consider your views.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
NEIL RENNICK 
 

4. 17 June 2025 – Response from Interim Principal to DG Education & Justice 
 
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor 
Professor Shane O’Neill 
 
Mr Neil Rennick 
Director-General Education and Justice 
Scottish Government 
 
17 June 2025 
 
Dear Neil, 
 
I am writing on behalf of the University of Dundee in response to the letter you sent 
on 13 June 2025. I understand that you are seeking the views of the University in 
relation to a Ministerial direction on financial support for activities carried out by the 
University under section 25 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 2005. 
This relates to the formal request for funding we submitted to the Scottish Funding 
Council (SFC) on 28 May 2025 seeking further financial support for an alternative 
financial recovery plan, which follows from an initial request that was made by the 
University for financial support for immediate challenges in a letter to the SFC on 14 
February 2025. 
 
First, I acknowledge again that while the causes of the deep financial challenges we 
have faced are in part reflective of financial stresses across the sector, several of 
them are specific to the institution. The Interim Director of Finance, Helen Simpson, 
provided details on several of these factors in the letter sent to the SFC on 14 
February 2025, when seeking support to address immediate challenges. I also 
acknowledged these institution-specific factors publicly in my remarks when 
providing evidence on 19 March 2025 at the Education, Children and Young People 
Parliamentary Committee. 
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These factors relate to the period prior to 8 November 2024. The University 
leadership has been working intensively since I became Interim Principal on 4 
December 2024 to uncover and to understand fully all the institutional shortcomings 
and failings that were the key contributory factors that led to our financial crisis. The 
University continues to focus on delivering the institutional reform and cultural 
change that is needed to finalise and implement a full recovery and to demonstrate 
clearly robust practices of accountability, along with the financial grip and control, 
that will be required to ensure that we thrive in the future. 
 
While the University has already reported on a range of historical failings in the 
communications I referred to above, some of the key factors in causing the financial 
crisis are worth repeating again here: 
 

• budgetary assumptions that were unrealistic in relation to savings targets 
and optimistic with respect to income projections, particularly in relation to 
growth in student recruitment and in research income 

• inadequate financial discipline, control, compliance and accountability, 
including a failure to control expenditure within approved budgets 

• a breach of a banking covenants (not reported to the Executive, Court, the 
SFC, the bank or the external auditor) that has damaged our credit status 

• the very late reporting of this breach of banking covenants, well after the 
financial year without any prior indication of risk around the covenants, 
immediately locked out the University from accessing its revolving capital 
facility 

• poor capital planning and investment decisions 

• poor software selection and deployment resulting in financial losses 
including impairments, extended implementation periods and lack of 
delivery of planned efficiencies, and a failure to learn lessons from 
previous implementation challenges with poorly managed IT deployments 

• inadequate Executive and Court oversight of our financial position, not 
least in monitoring carefully our cash position 

• insufficient governance scrutiny as to whether strategic ambitions were 
underpinned by financial rigour 

• a failure to address a growing structural deficit caused by the imbalance in 
the organisation as it has struggled to achieve the scale required in 
education activity to support its research intensity 

• inability to file, as yet, our Annual Report and Financial Statements for 
2023/24. 

 
This list reflects our current understanding of some of the key factors that contributed 
to the financial crisis. We remain open and ready to act on any other findings that 
emerge from the investigation commissioned by the SFC, and led by Pamela Gillies, 
which will be reporting this week. 
 
As a leadership team, we acknowledge the anxiety and worry felt by staff and we 
pay tribute to their hard work and commitment throughout this time as staff have 
continued to deliver excellent education, research and impact. We are deeply sorry 
that they have faced such a destabilising and anxious period. We also acknowledge 
the impact of the crisis on other stakeholders, not least our students, and our 
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colleagues have worked tirelessly to continue to prioritise the delivery of an excellent 
student experience. 
 
On taking over as Interim Principal, the first priority for myself and the leadership 
team was to develop, at pace, a full recovery plan. I also noted that an external 
investigation would be required to explain fully and transparently how the financial 
crisis at the University unfolded. I have sought to ensure that the BDO team working 
on the investigation led by Pamela Gillies have had timely access to relevant 
information and that any colleagues with relevant information should be encouraged 
to come forward. 
 
[Redacted - Section 33(1)(b)] 
 
We are committed to responding promptly and positively to the recommendations 
that will be shared with us later this week in the report from the independent 
investigation led by Pamela Gillies. We will implement a robust action plan and will 
track progress against it with the oversight of our Court and its committees. It is 
important to note that we have already taken several substantial corrective actions to 
address the issues I have raised above, and we are committed to delivering the 
cultural change and institutional reforms that are required. 
 
[Redacted - Section 33(1)(b)] 
 
We are also very clear that the University of Dundee plays a vital role, not only within 
the city of Dundee, but also within the whole of Scotland, and we are committed the 
effective stewardship of this important institution. To this end, we have engaged 
positively with the Strategic Advisory Taskforce led by Sir Alan Langlands, and we 
look forward to responding positively to the recommendations that will emerge from 
that work. 
 
Finally, I would like to stress that the University is grateful for the additional support 
we have received from both the Scottish Government and the SFC. We are 
committed to demonstrating value for money should you approve of our request for 
additional financial support to follow the current path to recovery. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
  
Professor Shane O’Neill 
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor 
 

5. 18 June 2025 – Confirmation of receipt from DG Education & Justice 
 
 
From: Neil Rennick <Neil.Rennick@gov.scot>  
Sent: 18 June 2025 08:21 
To: 'Shane O'Neill (Staff)' <SOneill001@dundee.ac.uk> 
Subject: RE: DG Education and Justice - Letter to Professor O'Neill - University of 
Dundee - 13 June 2025 
 
Shane 
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Received, thank you. 
 
Neil 
 
From: Shane O'Neill (Staff)  
Sent: 17 June 2025 18:05 
To: Neil Rennick  
Subject: FW: DG Education and Justice - Letter to Professor O'Neill - University of 
Dundee - 13 June 2025 
 
Dear Neil, 
Sending this to you directly having received an autoreply from your office email. 
Best, 
Shane 
 
 
--  

 

  

Professor Shane O'Neill (he/him/his)  
Interim Principal & Vice-Chancellor  
University Executive Office, University of Dundee  
+44 (0)1382 386771 | soneill001@dundee.ac.uk  

 

mailto:soneill001@dundee.ac.uk
http://uod.ac.uk/sig-home
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